

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**No. SC94693**

---

**THE ARBORS AT SUGAR CREEK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

**v.**

**JEFFERSON BANK AND TRUST COMPANY ET AL.,**

Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
Hon. Gloria C. Reno & James R. Hartenbach

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT JEFFERSON BANK AND TRUST  
COMPANY AND RESPONDENT MCKELVEY HOMES, LLC.**

---

J. Vincent Keady, Jr., No. 39854  
**STINSON LEONARD  
STREET LLP**  
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 1100  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 719-3050 (Telephone)  
(314) 259-3932 (Facsimile)

*Attorneys for Respondent  
McKelvey Homes, LLC*

Richard A. Ahrens, No. 24757  
**LEWIS RICE LLC**  
600 Washington Ave., Ste. 2500  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 444-7600 (Telephone)  
(314) 612-7688 (Facsimile)

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-  
Appellant Jefferson Bank and Trust  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
POINTS RELIED ON (Related to Homeowners’ Appeal).....	17
POINTS RELIED ON (Related to Cross-Appeal of Jefferson Bank & Trust Co.) .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT DETERMINING THAT THE ASC HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC. HAD THE AUTHORITY TO GOVERN THE SUBDIVISION [RESPONDS TO HOMEOWNERS’ POINT II]. .....	28
A. The Assignment of Rights by the Original Developer.....	31
B. Designation as a Successor Association .....	34
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE DIRECTORS OF THE HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION WERE NOT REQUIRED TO BE SUBDIVISION RESIDENTS, BECAUSE THE AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION ELIMINATING ANY RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT WAS LAWFULLY ADOPTED, AND, IN ADDITION, THE PERIOD OF DECLARANT	

CONTROL HAD NOT ELAPSED ALLOWING JEFFERSON BANK AS SUCCESSOR DECLARANT TO APPOINT DIRECTORS WITHOUT REGARD TO RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT [RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINT I].....37

A. There Was No Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing .....39

(1) There Was No Subterfuge or Evasion Here.....40

(2) There Was No Violation of the “Spirit of the Transaction.” .....42

B. The Amendment to the Residency Requirement Did Not Require a Unanimous Vote of the Lot Owners.....46

C. The Period of Declarant Control Never Expired. ....48

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE BOARD OF THE DULY AUTHORIZED HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION “ACTED REASONABLY” IN APPROVING THE BUILDING OF THE KOMLOS HOME BECAUSE MESSRS. DULLE AND ROSS TOOK ACTION TO PROPERLY UNDERSTAND THE MEANING OF THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE DECLARATION, SOUGHT PROFESSIONAL OPINIONS AS TO WHETHER THE PROPOSED

HOME COMPLIED WITH THE REVIEW PROVISIONS OF THE DECLARATION OR WOULD DIMINISH THE VALUE OF THE EXISTING HOMES, INFORMED THEMSELVES AS TO HOW VARIOUS STYLES AND BUILDING MATERIALS WOULD FIT WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION, ACTED TO BENEFIT OF THE ENTIRE SUBDIVISION, AND DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTY OWED TO PLAINTIFFS [RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINT III].....50

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE BOARD OF THE HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE KOMLOS HOME COMPLIED WITH THE DECLARATION BECAUSE, HAVING FOUND THE BOARD ACTED REASONABLY, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE DETERMINATION OF BOARD IN INTERPRETING AND APPLYING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DECLARATION AND, FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON, BECAUSE SUCH BOARD’S INTERPRETATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DECLARATION WAS CORRECT [RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINT IV].....55

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ORDERING PLAINTIFFS AND THE OTHER LOT OWNERS IN THE SUBDIVISION, ON A PRO RATA BASIS, TO REIMBURSE JEFFERSON BANK FOR THE MAINTENANCE COSTS THAT IT EXPENDED IN 2012 ON BEHALF OF THE LOT OWNERS IN THE SUBDIVISION DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS CASE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS EQUITY CASE HAD THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE EQUITABLE ORDERS TO DO EQUITY, AND FOR THE FURTHER REASON THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT OBJECT TO THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION UPON WHICH THE COURT RELIED IN MAKING THE ORDER [RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINT V]. .....68

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES ALL ASSUMED THAT DEFENDANTS BREACHED THE DECLARATION, WHICH DEFENDANTS DID NOT [RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ POINT VI]. .....71

RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT JEFFERSON BANK’S POINTS ON APPEAL .....72

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS ON COUNT II OF THE JEFFERSON BANK COUNTERCLAIM (SLANDER OF TITLE) BECAUSE THERE WERE AT LEAST DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT ON ALL ELEMENTS OF SUCH A CLAIM, IN THAT: (A) AS A MATTER OF LAW THE MAY 27, 2010 LIS PENDENS FILED WAS NOT AUTHORIZED BY MO. REV. STAT. § 527.260; (B) THERE WAS AN ISSUE OF FACT RELATIVE TO WHETHER THE UNAUTHORIZED LIS PENDENS WAS MALICIOUSLY PUBLISHED; AND (C) THERE WAS AN ISSUE OF FACT RELATIVE TO WHETHER THE FILING OF THE LIS PENDENS CAUSED PECUNIARY LOSS OR INJURY TO DEFENDANTS. ....73

A. The May 27, 2010 Lis Pendens Did Not Assert Any Claim Based Upon Any Equitable Right, Claim or Lien Designed to Affect Real Estate.....74

B. There Was A Disputed Issue of Fact Whether Plaintiffs filed the Unauthorized Lis Pendens With Malice.....78

C. There Was A Disputed Issue of Fact Relative Whether the Bank Suffered Injury. ....79

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS ON COUNT III OF THE JEFFERSON BANK COUNTERCLAIM (ABUSE OF PROCESS) BECAUSE THERE REMAINED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACTS INCLUDING WHETHER: PLAINTIFFS IMPROPERLY FILED THIS LAWSUIT; PLAINTIFFS HAD AN IMPROPER PURPOSE IN FILING THIS LAWSUIT; AND DEFENDANT WAS THEREBY DAMAGED, THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF AN ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM.....80

CONCLUSION.....84

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashelford v. Baltrusaitis*, 600 S.W.2d 581 (Mo. App. 1980) .....52

*Barker v. Secretary of State*, 752 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App.1988).....53

*Barnard v. Barnard*, 568 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. App. 1978) .....75

*Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.*, 271 S.W.3d 1  
 (Mo. 2008) (en banc) .....23

*Beavers v. Recreation Ass’n of Lake Shore Estates, Inc.*, 130 S.W.3d 702  
 (Mo. App. 2004) .....29

*Bennett v. Huwar*, 748 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. App. 1988) ..... 52, 67

*Comprehensive Care Corp. v. Rehab Care Corp.*, 98 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir.  
 1996) .....43

*DeBaliviere Place v. Veal*, 337 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 28, 29, 36

*First Nat’l Bank of St. Louis v. Rincon, Inc.*, 311 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. App.  
 2011) ..... 73, 74, 75, 78

*Glass v. Mancuso*, 444 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. 1969).....43

*Hamill v. Hamill*, 972 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. App. 1998) ..... 70, 71

*Hawthorn Bank v. F.A.L. Investments, LLC.*, 449 S.W.3d 61, 65 (Mo. App.  
 W.D. 2014) .....40

*ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.*, 854 S.W.2d  
371 (Mo. 1993) (en banc) ..... 23, 72

*Jennings v. Bd. of Curators of Missouri State Univ.*, 386 S.W.3d 796 (Mo.  
App. S.D. 2012) ..... 40, 43

*Keisker v. Farmer*, 90 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. 2002) (en banc) .....33

*LaBrayere v. LaBrayere*, 676 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. 1984) .....47

*LeBlanc v. Webster*, 483 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. App. 1972) .....52

*McIlwrath v. Hollander*, 73 Mo. 105 (Mo. 1880).....75

*Missouri Consol. Health Care Plan v. Community Health Plan*, 81 S.W.3d  
34 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) ..... 40, 42

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) (en banc)..... 23, 51, 72

*Nat’l Motor Club of Mo., Inc. v. Noe*, 475 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. 1972) .....81

*Osterberger v. Hites Constr. Co.*, 599 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. 1980).....71

*Pearson v. Koster*, 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2012) (en banc) ..... 23, 51

*Pellegrini v. Fournie*, 501 S.W.2d 584 (Mo. App. 1973).....52

*Rocky Ridge Ranch Property Owners Association v. Areaco Investment Co.*,  
993 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 1999) ..... 41, 42

*Sherwood Estates Homes Association, Inc. v. Schmidt*, 592 S.W.2d 244 (Mo.  
App. 1979) ..... 31, 33

*Sneil, LLC v. Tybe Learning Ctr., Inc.*, 370 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. 2010) (en banc).....23

*State ex rel. Bannister v. Goldman*, 265 S.W.3d 280 (Mo. App. 2008).....77

*State ex rel. Moore v. Brewster*, 116 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. 2003) .....23

*State ex rel. Shiek v. McElhinney*, 176 S.W. 292 (Mo. App. 1915) .....77

*Stonecipher v. Poplar Bluff School District*, 205 S.W.3d 326 (Mo. App. 2006) .....53

*Tongay v. Franklin Cnty. Mercantile Bank*, 735 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. 1987).....73

*Valley View Village South Improvement Association, Inc. v. Brock*, 272 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 31, 32

*Webb v. Mullikin*, 142 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 47, 48

*Wessler v. Wessler*, 610 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1980) .....81

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.260 ..... 74, 75, 77, 79

**Other Authorities**

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 61 (9th ed. 1987) .....56

**Treatises**

*Restatement (Second) of the Law of Contracts* § 205 (1981) ..... 39, 40
